NYU Federal Credit Union and NYU Transportation System on the 

same basis as these facilities may be available to full-time 

members of the University faculty. 

ARTICLE XIII - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND 

A. The University shall establish an Adjunct Faculty 

Professional Development Fund. The amount of one hundred 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000.00) [effective Academic 

Year 2013-2014, one hundred fifty-thousand dollars 

($150,000.00)] shall be designated for the Fund each Academic 

Year, such amount to be reasonably and equitably distributed 

among the Schools and Colleges of the University employing 

adjunct faculty. Adjunct and part-time faculty may apply to the 

Dean of the appropriate School or College for a grant of up to